PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7942993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PIERS ST. JOHN SPENCER GALLIARD CAVE	06/29/2013
PAUL ANDREW GODFREY	06/29/2013
DAVID JOHN LENNAN	06/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOMINAL SUM LIMITED
Street Address:	PO BOX 4163
Internal Address:	BRACKNELL
City:	BERKSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	RG429JQ

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13575394
Application Number:	13771977

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)253-9256

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4439078019

AHOBSON@INVENTION-TO-PATENT.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: ALEX HOBSON

Address Line 1: 33459 MARINA BAY CIRCLE Address Line 4: MILLSBORO, DELAWARE 19966

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ITPIW001 AND ITPIW006	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEX HOBSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Alex Hobson/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0178 source=14327a IPR assignment-2#page1.tif source=14327a IPR assignment-2#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0179 Assignment Of UK & PCT Patent Applications & Related IPRs For The Loftzone System

PARTIES

(1) Piers St John Spencer Galliard Cave of 58, Lane End Drive, Knaphill, Woking, Surrey, GU21

2QG, UK; and Paul Andrew Godfrey of New Bridge House, 159 Guildford Road, West End, Woking,

Surrey, GU24 9LS, UK; and David John Lennan of 17 Millers Wharf House, 78 St Katherines

Way, London E1W 1UE, UK (all three collectively the Assignor).

AND

(2) NOMINAL SUM LIMITED (Registration No. 07952858) of PO Box 4163, Bracknell, Berkshire,

RG42 9JQ, UK (the Assignee).

BACKGROUND

(A) The Assignor is the proprietor of Intellectual Property Rights including UK Patent Applications

GB1001224.3, GB1013999.6, GB1101366.1, GB1111557.3, GB1112946.7, GB1112948.3,

GB1302466.6 and GB1302513.5, PCT patent applications PCT/GB2011/000096 and

PCT/GB2011/001022, European patent applications EP11707198.5 and EP 11743563.6 and US

utility patent applications US 13/575,394 and US 13/771,977 and US design patent applications US

29/446,394 and US 29/446,367, including all novel designs and inventions present in the afore-

mentioned applications and the right to file divisional applications from those applications and the right

to claim priority from those applications, in addition to UK Registered Trademark 2587389 and related

design rights, copyrights and know-how and other related Intellectual Property Rights, all relating to

the Loftzone system (hereinafter all referred to collectively as the Loftzone IPRs).

AGREED TERMS

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 In consideration of the sum of £1 (receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges), the

Assignor assigns to the Assignee with full title guarantee the following rights:

(a) the **Loftzone IPRs**; and

(b) the right to sue for damages and other remedies for any infringement of the Loftzone IPRs

which occurred prior to the date of this assignment.

PATENT

REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0180

2. PROCEEDINGS

2.1 The Assignor agrees and undertakes to provide to the Assignee (at its request) all reasonable assistance with any proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this agreement.

3. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

- 3.1 This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales
- 3.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

This Assignment has been entered into on 29 June 2013.

Signed

Piers St John Spencer Galliard Cave (Assignor)

Signed

Paul Andrew Godfrey (Assignor)

David John Lennan (Assignor)

Director of MOMINAL SUM LIMITED (Assignee)

PATENT REEL: 063577 FRAME: 0181

RECORDED: 05/09/2023